



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO,**

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

**S-1-SC-38937**  
**A-1-CA-38812**

**RICKY ANTHONY AYON,**

Defendant-Petitioner.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE NEW MEXICO COURT OF APPEALS**

---

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO'S ANSWER BRIEF**

---

**HECTOR H. BALDERAS**  
Attorney General

MERYL E. FRANCOLINI  
Assistant Attorney General  
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent  
201 Third St. NW, Suite 300  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
505-717-3591

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

SUMMARY OF FACTS & PROCEEDINGS.....1

ARGUMENT.....9

**I. The Court of Appeals correctly concluded that Rule 5-302 does not authorize a district court at a preliminary hearing to determine whether evidence was illegally obtained .....10**

    A. The plain language of Rule 5-302 contains no authorization for district courts to decide whether evidence was illegally obtained at a preliminary hearing.....11

    B. Consideration of other procedural rules in pari materia demonstrates that challenges to the legality of evidence are not contemplated as part of preliminary hearings.....15

    C. Defendant’s proposed reading of Rule 5-302 would lead to an unworkable result.....17

**II. The Court of Appeals correctly relied on this Court’s decision in *Martinez*, which confirms that like grand jury proceedings, judicial review of the lawfulness of evidence at preliminary hearings is not authorized absent statutory authority.....23**

    A. Grand juries and preliminary hearings serve the same purpose, and the full panoply of trial rights—which includes suppression of unlawfully gathered evidence—does not apply at either proceeding. ....26

    B. None of the technical differences between grand juries and preliminary hearings justify permitting judicial review of the evidence at one but not at the other .....34

**III. Because Deputy Limon stopped Defendant in order to execute a valid arrest warrant, the district court erred by dismissing the case for a lack of reasonable suspicion.....36**

CONCLUSION.....40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### New Mexico Cases

<i>Allen v. LeMaster</i> , 2012-NMSC-001, 267 P.3d 806.....	10
<i>Buzzbee v. Donnelly</i> , 1981-NMSC-097, 96 N.M. 692 .....	19, 26, 33
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 2013-NMSC-040, 309 P.3d 53.....	21
<i>Ferrell v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2008-NMSC-042, 144 N.M. 405 .....	21
<i>In re Jade G.</i> , 2001-NMCA-058, 130 N.M. 687 .....	25
<i>Kipnis v. Jusbasche</i> , 2017-NMSC-006, 388 P.3d 654 .....	11
<i>McCormick v. Francoeur</i> , 1983-NMSC-077, 100 N.M. 560 .....	28
<i>Rodriguez ex rel. Rodarte v. Sanchez</i> , 2019-NMCA-065, 451 P.3d 105 .....	10, 11
<i>State ex rel. Hanagan v. Armijo</i> , 1963-NMSC-057, 72 N.M. 50 .....	15
<i>State ex rel. Whitehead v. Vescovi-Dial</i> , 1997-NMCA-126, 124 N.M. 375 ...	passim
<i>State v. Armijo</i> , 2016-NMSC-021, 375 P.3d 415 .....	25
<i>State v. Ayon</i> , 2021-NMCA-___ (No. A-1-CA-38812, July 27, 2021).....	passim
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 1996-NMSC-073, 122 N.M. 724 .....	12
<i>State v. Burk</i> , 1971-NMCA-018, 82 N.M. 466.....	18
<i>State v. Eder</i> , 1985-NMCA-076, 103 N.M. 211.....	31, 36
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 2019-NMCA-070, 452 P.3d 413 .....	38, 39
<i>State v. Fierro</i> , 2014-NMCA-004, 315 P.3d 319 .....	31
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 1968-NMSC-119, 79 N.M. 367.....	12, 13
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 1993-NMSC-062, 116 N.M. 431.....	30, 34
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 2012-NMCA-115, 290 P.3d 271.....	37
<i>State v. Hardy</i> , 2012-NMCA-005, 268 P.3d 1278 .....	33
<i>State v. Heinsen</i> , 2005-NMSC-035, 138 N.M. 441 .....	22
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 2013-NMSC-047, 314 P.3d 236.....	18, 27
<i>State v. Lucero</i> , 2001-NMSC-024, 130 N.M. 676 .....	32
<i>State v. Marshall</i> , 2004-NMCA-104, 136 N.M. 240.....	17
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 2018-NMSC-031, 420 P.3d 568.....	5, 16, 24, 31
<i>State v. Massengill</i> , 1983-NMCA-001, 99 N.M. 283.....	15, 17
<i>State v. Masters</i> , 1982-NMCA-166, 99 N.M. 58.....	14
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2008-NMCA-048, 143 N.M. 048 .....	10, 15
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 2014-NMCA-008, 315 P.3d 354 .....	37, 38
<i>State v. Ryon</i> , 2005-NMSC-005, 137 N.M. 174.....	37
<i>State v. Salazar</i> , 1970-NMCA-056, 81 N.M. 512 .....	35
<i>State v. Santillanes</i> , 2001-NMSC-018, 130 N.M. 464 .....	6, 16
<i>State v. Vallejos</i> , 1979-NMCA-089, 93 N.M. 387 .....	14
<i>State v. White</i> , 2010-NMCA-043, 148 N.M. 214 .....	14
<i>State v. Widmer</i> , 2021-NMCA-003, 482 P.3d 1254 .....	39, 40

<i>State v. Wyrostek</i> , 1988-NMCA-107, 108 N.M. 140.....	18
<i>Walker v. Walton</i> , 2003-NMSC-014, 133 N.M. 766.....	15
<i>Williams v. Sanders</i> , 1969-NMSC-124, 80 N.M. 619.....	27

**Federal Cases**

<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	14
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	29
<i>Giordenello v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 480 (1958).....	16, 20, 32
<i>United States v. Blue</i> , 384 U.S. 251 (1966).....	31
<i>United States v. Donisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973).....	19
<i>United States v. McKinnon</i> , 721 F.2d 19 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983).....	32
<i>United States v. Riviecco</i> , 919 F.2d 812 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1990).....	32
<i>Utah v. Strief</i> , 579 U.S. 232 (2016).....	38

**Other Cases**

<i>Baker v. State</i> , 450 So.2d 470 (Ala. Crim. App. 1984).....	32
<i>Blevins v. Tihonovich</i> , 728 P.2d 732 (Colo. 1986).....	30
<i>State v. Randolph</i> , 933 A.2d 1158 (Conn. 2007).....	30

**Constitutional Provisions**

N.M. Const. Art. II, § 14.....	10, 26, 31
--------------------------------	------------

**Statutes**

N.M.S.A. § 41-3-12 (1953).....	12
--------------------------------	----

**Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 5.1.....	32
Rule 5-212 NMRA.....	16, 17, 36
Rule 5-302 NMRA.....	passim
Rule 11-404 NMRA.....	22
